
  
VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 MEETING AGENDA 
 

The Village of Yellow Springs Board of Zoning Appeals will convene on  
Wednesday, January 10, 2023 at 6:00 PM.  

 
You may express your views in writing by providing a copy to the Clerk of Council for inclusion 
in the record of the hearing.  Please submit your letter by no later than Thursday, January 4, 
2024 for inclusion in the BZA packet: however, all letters received any time prior to the 
hearing will be provided to Board of Zoning Appeals members and the Zoning 
Administrator.  The application, as prepared by the petitioner, may be examined at the office of 
the Zoning Administrator on the 2nd floor of the Bryan Community Center, 100 Dayton Street, 
Yellow Springs, Ohio 45387 at any time during regular office hours or on the Village website at 
www.yso.com after Friday, January 5, 2024.  Questions regarding the application, zoning code 
or procedures may be directed to the Zoning Administrator Meg Leatherman, phone (937) 767-
1702 or by email to mleatherman@vil.yellowsprings.oh.us. 
 

 
6:00 CALL TO ORDER 
 
 ROLL CALL 
 
 REVIEW OF AGENDA 
 
 COMMUNICATIONS  
 
 REVIEW OF MINUTES 
  Review of Minutes for June 14, 2023. 
 
 PUBLIC HEARINGS  

1. Variance Request– R-B, Moderate Density Residential District – 410 N. High 
Street, Darren Gilley has submitted an application for a variance seeking relief from 
Chapter 1248.03(b), Table 1248.03(a) regarding side yard setbacks. Greene County 
Parcel ID #F19000100010005100, F19000100010005200, F19000100010005300 

 
2. Variance Request – I-1, Mixed Industrial District – 845 Dayton Street, Jonathan 

Meier with MQ Rentals, LLC has submitted an application for a variance seeking 
relief from Chapter 1260.04(7), regarding size of accessory structure. Greene County 
Parcel ID #F19000100030005500. 

 
AGENDA PLANNING  

 
 ADJOURNMENT 
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VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MINUTES 

In Council Chambers @ 6:00 P.M.    Wednesday, June 14, 2023 

CALL TO ORDER 
 The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Anthony Salmonson, Acting Chair. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 Anthony Salmonson, Acting Chair, members Scott Osterholm and Matt Raska (via ZOOM) were 
present.  Zoning Administrator for the Village, Meg Leatherman, was also present. 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 

There were no Communications. 
 
REVIEW OF AGENDA 
 There were no changes made. 
 
REVIEW OF MINUTES 
 Minutes for BZA Meeting of March 28, 2023 were reviewed.  Osterholm MOVED and Raska 
SECONDED a MOTION TO ADOPT THE MINUTES AS WRITTEN.  The MOTION PASSED 3-0 on 
a VOICE VOTE. 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 

Variance Request – R-B, Moderate Density Residential District – 602 Robinwood Road 
Alex Melamed, on behalf of Robert Libecap, has submitted an application for a variance seeking 
relief from Chapter 1260.02(a)(2) front yard setbacks for a porch addition. 
Greene County Parcel ID: F19000100010001300. 
 
Leatherman introduced the request as follows: 
 
Robert Libecap wishes to build a new porch at the front of his house.  He is proposing a 12 x 12 

foot porch with a covered roof. Because this property is a corner lot, it has two front yard lot lines, 
Robinwood Road and King Street.  This variance request is for two variances: a six-foot variance to the 
south (Robinwood) and a 3-foot variance to the east (King Street), leaving 14-feet of frontage on 
Robinwood and 17-feet of frontage on King Street.  

 
The property measures 8,500 sq. ft. and up to 3,400 sq. ft. of lot coverage is allowed.  The current 

footprint is 1,414 sq. ft. With approval of the front porch, this will expand to 1,558 sq. ft., well below the 
lot coverage requirement. 

 
There being no comment from BZA members, Salmonson OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING> 
 
Alex Melamed advocated for passage of the request. 
 
Robert Libecap commented that his neighbors like to gather to play music and socialize, and that 

his porch is planned as a gathering area for these regular occurances. 
 
Salmonson CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
 
The Clerk noted that she was calling the Duncan Standards in regard first to the KING STREET 

variance request of three feet. 
 

The Clerk then read the Duncan Standards as follows, calling roll on each standard: 
 

(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 

 
(2) Whether the variance is substantial; Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N 

 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N 

 
(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 

water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or 
refuse collection; Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N 
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(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 

Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 
 

(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 
other than a variance; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 

 
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; 

Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 
 

(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 

 
Raska MOVED to APPROVE the variance as requested.  Salmonson SECONDED, and the 

MOTION PASSED 3-0 ON A ROLL CALL VOTE. 
 
The Clerk then noted that she was calling the Duncan Standards in regard first to the 

ROBINWOOD ROAD variance request of six feet. 
 

The Clerk then read the Duncan Standards as follows, calling roll on each standard: 
 

(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 

 
(2) Whether the variance is substantial; Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N 

 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N 

 
(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 

water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or 
refuse collection; Salmonson: N; Osterholm: N; Raska: N 

 
(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 

Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 
 

(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 
other than a variance; Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 

 
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; 

Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 
 

(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. Salmonson: Y; Osterholm: Y; Raska: Y 

 
Raska MOVED to APPROVE the variance as requested.  Osterholm SECONDED, and the 

MOTION PASSED 3-0 ON A ROLL CALL VOTE. 
 
AGENDA PLANNING 
 There were no items for consideration. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Osterholm MOVED and Salmonson SECONDED a MOTION to 
adjourn.  The MOTION PASSED 3-0 on a voice vote.  Meeting ADJOURNED at 6:20PM. 
 
 
 
_________________________      __________________________ 
 
Ellis Jacobs, Acting Chair  Attest:  Judy Kintner, Clerk 
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TO:   Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM:  Meg Leatherman, Planning & Zoning Administrator 
REPORT DATE: January 3, 2023 
MEETING DATE: Wednesday, January 10, 2023 
RE: BZA05-2023 - Variance– 410 N. High Street – Darren Gilley 

 
SUMMARY 

 
Darren Gilley, property owner, submitted a Variance application (Exhibit A) for side yard setback relief, section 
1248.03(a), and relief from the ADU standard, section 1262.08 (e)(1), that limits the livable area to 800 sq ft. 
Simultaneously, Mr. Gilley submitted a conditional use application (Exhibit A) to add a new Accessory 
Dwelling Unit (ADU) to operate a Transient Guest Lodging Unit (TGL). The Conditional Use application will 
be heard by the Planning Commission on January 9, 2024. 
 
The proposal includes construction of a two-story, 2,400 square foot structure with one bedroom, one bathroom, 
and one living area. He intends to continue to inhabit the primary dwelling and to rent out the ADU on a short 
term basis. The existing single-family home is on three separate lots, all under one ownership. The lot is 
comprised of three lots owned by the same property owner, and considered a Non-conforming Lot of Record. 
As provided for in Village code section 1282.05, adjoining Non-conforming lots of record that are owned by the 
same property owner of record, shall be counted as a whole for the purposes of erecting accessory structures.  
 
The property is located on the corner of Pleasant St. and N. High St. The code (1284.06) requires that corner 
lots have two front lot lines.  

 
 
This means that a 20’ setback is required along Pleasant St. and N. High St. The applicant is requesting a 5’ 
setback along Pleasant St. Staff recommends approval of both requests, with conditions, based on the 
Applicable Code and Staff Findings provided below.  
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Vicinity Map 

 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
ZONING DISTRICT: Medium-Density Residential District (R-B) 
APPLICANT: Darren Gilley 
PROPERTY OWNER: Darren Gilley 
REQEUSTED ACTION: BZA05-2023 – Variance  – 410 N. High Street – Darren Gilley 
PARCEL ID: F19000100010005100, F19000100010005200, F19000100010005300 
PUBLIC NOTICE: Adjoining property owners were mailed a notice on December 28, 2023 (Exhibit B), signs 
were posted on the property on December 29, 2023 (Exhibit C), and a notice was published in the paper on 
December 22, 2023 (Exhibit D).  

 
APPLICABLE CODE & STAFF FINDINGS 

 
1278.04   VARIANCES. The Board's power to grant variances from the dimensional provisions of the zoning 
code, including by way of example, lot size, width, setbacks, parking requirements and height, shall be in 
harmony with the intent and purposes of the code, as provided below. 
 
(a)   Variance Standards. Variances from the terms of the code shall be granted only where the applicant shows 
that the strict application of a zoning requirement causes practical difficulties in the use of the property. The 
factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in determining whether a property owner has encountered 
practical difficulties in the use of the property include, but are not limited to: 

(1)   Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; 
(2)   Whether the variance is substantial; 
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(3)   Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
(4)   Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as water 
distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or refuse collection; 
(5)   Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
(6)   Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other 
than a variance; 
(7)   Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; and 
(8)   Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 

(b)   The Board shall determine, after weighing the factors described above and any other factors the Board 
deems relevant, whether the property owner has shown practical difficulties so inequitable as to justify granting 
a variance to the property owner. 

Finding: The property owner has shown practical difficulties so inequitable to justify granting a variance 
because the property is comprised of three lots, that are all considered one for development purposes, so there 
is enough space to have a larger accessory dwelling unit. The code classifies the property as a corner lot but 
since the improved (asphalt) portion of Pleasant St. ends at N. High St. the road doesn’t function the same way 
as the majority of other corner lots in the Village. This characteristic also creates a rural character and 
aesthetic. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Planning Commission shall consider the application (Exhibit A) with the requirements outlined in Section Staff 
recommends APPROVAL of the application with the following conditions:  

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

1. Approval of Conditional Use for ADU and TGL by the Planning Commission. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Meg Leatherman 
Planning & Zoning Administrator 
Economic Sustainability Liaison 
Village of Yellow Springs 
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EXHBIT LIST:  
Exhibit A – Application 
Exhibit B – Neighbor Notice 
Exhibit C – Sign Posting 
Exhibit D – YS News Notice 
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PUBLIC HEARING 

VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS PLANNING COMMISSION 

Notice is hereby given that: 

1) Conditional Use Application – Darren Gilley has submitted a Conditional Use application for
an Accessory Dwelling Unit and Transient Guest Lodging at 410 N. High Street – Chapter
1248 Residential Districts, Chapter 1262.08 (e)(1) Conditional Use – Specific Requirements –
Accessory Dwelling Units, Chapter 1262.08(e)(7) Conditional Use – Specific Requirements –
Transient Guest Lodging - Low Density Residential District (R-A), Greene County Parcel
#F19000100010005100, F19000100010005200, F19000100010005300

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD ON THIS PETITION BY THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW 
SPRINGS PLANNING COMMISSION ON: 

DATE: Tuesday, January 9, 2024 TIME: 6:00 p.m. 

LOCATION: John Bryan Center, Second Floor – Council Chambers 
100 Dayton St. 

This notice provides you and every other interested party the opportunity to have input at the hearing. 
You may express your views in writing for inclusion in the record of the hearing by providing a copy to 
the Clerk of Council at clerk@yso.com, or by calling 937-767-9126. Please submit your letter by no 
later than Thursday, January 4, 2024 for inclusion in the Commission packet: however, all 
letters received any time prior to the hearing will be provided to the Commission members 
and the Zoning Administrator. The applications, as prepared by the petitioners, may be examined 

EXHIBIT B

mailto:clerk@yso.com


at the office of the Zoning Administrator on the 2nd floor of the Bryan Community Center, 100 Dayton 
Street, Yellow Springs, Ohio 45387 or on the Village website at www.yso.com after Friday, January 5, 
2024. Questions regarding the applications, zoning code or procedures may be directed to the Zoning 
Administrator Meg Leatherman, phone (937) 767-1702 or by email to mleatherman@yso.com.   
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

PUBLIC HEARING 

VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
Notice is hereby given that: 

1) Variance Request– R-B, Moderate Density Residential District – 410 N. High Street, Darren 
Gilley has submitted an application for a variance seeking relief from Chapter 1248.03(b), 
Table 1248.03(a) regarding side yard setbacks. Greene County Parcel ID 
#F19000100010005100, F19000100010005200, F19000100010005300 

 
 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD ON THIS PETITION BY THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW 
SPRINGS BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ON: 

DATE: Wednesday, January 10, 2024     TIME: 6:00 p.m. 

LOCATION: John Bryan Center, Second Floor – Council Chambers 
100 Dayton St. 

 
This notice provides you and every other interested party the opportunity to have input at the hearing. 
You may express your views in writing for inclusion in the record of the hearing by providing a copy to 
the Clerk of Council at clerk@yso.com, or by calling 937-767-9126. Please submit your letter by no 
later than Thursday, January 4, 2024 for inclusion in the Commission packet: however, all 
letters received any time prior to the hearing will be provided to the Commission members 
and the Zoning Administrator. The applications, as prepared by the petitioners, may be examined 
at the office of the Zoning Administrator on the 2nd floor of the Bryan Community Center, 100 Dayton 
Street, Yellow Springs, Ohio 45387 or on the Village website at www.yso.com after Friday, January 5, 
2024. Questions regarding the applications, zoning code or procedures may be directed to the Zoning 
Administrator Meg Leatherman, phone (937) 767-1702 or by email to mleatherman@yso.com.   

http://www.yso.com/
mailto:mleatherman@yso.com
mailto:clerk@yso.com
http://www.yso.com/
mailto:mleatherman@yso.com
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TO:   Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM:  Meg Leatherman, Planning & Zoning Administrator 
REPORT DATE: January 3, 2023 
MEETING DATE: Wednesday, January 10, 2023 
RE: BZA06-2023 – Variance to allowable size of Accessory Structure –845 Dayton Street 

– MQ Rentals, LLC 
 

SUMMARY 
Jonathon Meier, owner of MQ Rentals, LLC, and property owner, submitted a Variance application (Exhibit A) 
seeking relief from the Accessory Structure standard, section 1264.04 (a)(7), that limits the size of an accessory 
structure to 66% of the principal building’s gross floor area or 800 square feet, whichever is less. On July 12, 
2022 the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use (File #PC10-2022) for a Contractor’s Office with 
outdoor storage (Exhibit E). The applicant is requesting an accessory structure of 2,000 sq feet in order to have 
a large enough building to hold all of their supplies. 
 
The business, Rain Brothers, re-located to Yellow Springs in 2022 into the existing building on the property that 
was previously used as a recording studio. Rain Brothers sells water cistern systems and rain water harvesting 
supplies, such as rain barrels, tanks, filters, pumps, etc. Most business activity occurs within the existing 
structure, with some outdoor storage of equipment. The building was configured to meet the needs of a 
recording studio and is divided into multiple rooms that make it challenging to accommodate all aspects of the 
business, especially storage of supplies.  
 

 
Vicinity Map 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
ZONING DISTRICT: Mixed Industrial District (I-1) 
APPLICANT: Jonathon Meier 
PROPERTY OWNER: MQ Rentals, LLC 
REQEUSTED ACTION: BZA06-2023 – Variance to allowable size of Accessory Structure –845 Dayton 
Street – MQ Rentals, LLC  
PARCEL ID: F19000100030005500 
PUBLIC NOTICE: Adjoining property owners were mailed a notice on December 28, 2023 (Exhibit B), signs 
were posted on the property on December 29, 2023 (Exhibit C), and a notice was published in the paper on 
December 22, 2023 (Exhibit D).  

 
APPLICABLE CODE & STAFF FINDINGS 

 
1278.04   VARIANCES. The Board's power to grant variances from the dimensional provisions of the zoning 
code, including by way of example, lot size, width, setbacks, parking requirements and height, shall be in 
harmony with the intent and purposes of the code, as provided below. 

(a)   Variance Standards. Variances from the terms of the code shall be granted only where the applicant shows 
that the strict application of a zoning requirement causes practical difficulties in the use of the property. The 
factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in determining whether a property owner has encountered 
practical difficulties in the use of the property include, but are not limited to: 

(1)   Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; 
(2)   Whether the variance is substantial; 
(3)   Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
(4)   Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as water 
distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or refuse collection; 
(5)   Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
(6)   Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other 
than a variance; 
(7)   Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created; and 
(8)   Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 

(b)   The Board shall determine, after weighing the factors described above and any other factors the Board 
deems relevant, whether the property owner has shown practical difficulties so inequitable as to justify granting 
a variance to the property owner. 
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Finding: The proposal has practical difficulties so inequitable as to justify a variance for several reasons. The 
property is zoned Mixed Industrial (I-1) and is presently used for a Light Industrial business, Rain Brothers. 
The code restricts the size of an accessory structure to the same allowable size in all zones throughout the 
Village, which is impractical since equipment for industrial uses take up more space than items associated with 
residential uses.   

Most business activity occurs within the structure but there is currently some outdoor storage of equipment. The 
prior use of the building was as a recording studio and the structure is divided into multiple rooms that make it 
challenging to accommodate all aspects of the business, especially storage of supplies. In addition, the property 
and the surrounding 18 acres of land, is restricted to further development due to an on-going environmental 
remediation project. The restriction and environmental remediation is expected to continue for serval more 
decades. Furthermore, the business is expanding the customer base and requires additional supply storage area 
to adequately advance the business. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Board shall consider the application (Exhibit A) with the requirements outlined in Section 1278.04. Staff 
recommends APPROVAL of the application with the following conditions:  

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

1. Approval of a building permit prior to commencement of construction.  
 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Meg Leatherman 
Planning & Zoning Administrator 
Economic Sustainability Liaison 
Village of Yellow Springs 
 
 
EXHBIT LIST:  
Exhibit A – Application 
Exhibit B – Neighbor Notice 
Exhibit C – Sign Posting 
Exhibit D – YS News Notice 
Exhibit E – PC Conditional Use Approval July 12, 2022 
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PUBLIC HEARING 

VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

Notice is hereby given that: 

 
1) Variance Request – I-1, Mixed Industrial District – 845 Dayton Street, Jonathan Meier with MQ 

Rentals, LLC has submitted an application for a variance seeking relief from Chapter 1260.04(7), 
regarding size of accessory structure. Greene County Parcel ID #F19000100030005500. 
 

 
 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD ON THIS PETITION BY THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW 
SPRINGS BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ON: 

DATE: Wednesday, January 10, 2024     TIME: 6:00 p.m. 

 
This notice provides you and every other interested party the opportunity to have input at the hearing. 
You may express your views in writing for inclusion in the record of the hearing by providing a copy to 
the Clerk of Council at clerk@yso.com, or by calling 937-767-9126. Please submit your letter by no 
later than Thursday, January 4, 2024 for inclusion in the Commission packet: however, all 
letters received any time prior to the hearing will be provided to the Commission members 
and the Zoning Administrator. The applications, as prepared by the petitioners, may be examined 
at the office of the Zoning Administrator on the 2nd floor of the Bryan Community Center, 100 Dayton 
Street, Yellow Springs, Ohio 45387 or on the Village website at www.yso.com after Friday, January 5, 
2024. Questions regarding the applications, zoning code or procedures may be directed to the Zoning 
Administrator Meg Leatherman, phone (937) 767-1702 or by email to mleatherman@yso.com.   
 

mailto:clerk@yso.com
http://www.yso.com/
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Staff Report  
APPLICATION NUMBER:  PC10-2022 
APPLICANT:    Jonathan Meier 
TYPE OF REQUEST:  Conditional Use – Contractor’s office with outdoor storage 
ZONING DISTRICT:   I-1, Mixed Use Industrial 
PARCEL ID #:                          F19000100030005500 
 
Conditional Use Application – I-1, Mixed Use Industrial District/Gateway Overlay District – 
Jonathan Meier has submitted an application for a contractor’s office with outdoor storage at 845 
Dayton Street – Chapter 1252  Industrial Districts, Chapter 1262 Conditional Uses, Chapter 1256.03 
Gateway Overlay District 
Greene County Parcel ID #F19000100030005500  
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The I-1 Mixed Industrial District is intended to provide dedicated locations within the community for 
office, research, knowledge-based industry, services, light manufacturing and related uses that offer 
employment opportunities and create economic vitality for the Village and its residents.  
 
Jonathan Meier has submitted an application for a conditional use hearing (Exhibit A). The property at 
845 Dayton Street is the Sound Space building owned by Christopher Hertzler (Exhibit B). It is currently 
used as a recording studio. Jonathan Meier operates a business called Rain Brothers. His company installs 
residential and commercial rain cistern systems (www.rainbrothers.com). He intends to operate it as a 
contractor’s office, which is a permitted use in I-1. There will also be outdoor storage in a fenced in area 
at the rear of the building (Exhibit C). Outdoor storage in I-1 is a conditional use.  



 (c)   Specific Conditions. Indicates requirements or conditions, as listed in Chapter 1262, are 
applicable to specific uses. 
 

Table 1252.02 Schedule of Uses: Industrial Districts  

Use I-1 I-2 Specific Conditions 

Table 1252.02 Schedule of Uses: Industrial Districts  

Use I-1 I-2 Specific Conditions 

Accessory Uses 

Outdoor storage related to a principal use C C  

Commercial Establishments 

Machinery and equipment sales & service P P  

Construction 

Contractors' offices and shops (not including outdoor storage) P P  

 
1256.03   GATEWAY OVERLAY DISTRICT. 
   (a)   Purpose. The purpose of the Gateway Overlay District is to establish and protect the character of 
the Village at key entry points. 
   (b)   Applicability. The regulations of this section shall apply to all property within the specified 
boundaries having frontage along the following streets. However, agricultural uses and single-family 
dwellings are exempt from these requirements, but shall conform if the use changes to a non-agricultural 
or non-single-family use.  
      (1)   U.S. 68 (Xenia Avenue), from the southern Village boundary, north to Allen Street;  
      (2)   Dayton/Yellow Springs Road, from the western Village boundary, east to Kenneth 
Hamilton Way (including the south side of Dayton/Yellow Springs Road; and 
      (3)   U.S. 68 (Xenia Avenue), from the northern Village boundary, south to Corry Street. 
   (c)   Permitted Uses. All permitted and conditional uses allowed in the underlying zoning district shall 
be allowed within the overlay district, except for the following: 
      (1)   Mini-warehousing and self-storage facilities; and 
      (2)   Sexually oriented businesses. 
 
Mr. Meier proposes outdoor storage at the rear of the property in a fenced in area.  Staff does not 
interpret his outdoor storage area as a “mini-warehousing or self-storage facility.” 
 
REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 1262 of the Zoning Code highlights the requirements for Conditional Uses. 
 

(a) The proposed use will be consistent with the intent and purposes of this zoning code and the 
vision, goals and recommendations of the Yellow Springs Comprehensive Plan and Vision:  
Yellow Springs and Miami Township.  

(b) The proposed use will comply with all applicable requirements of this code, except as 
specifically altered in the approved conditional use.  
The proposed use complies with the zoning code requirements. 

(c) The proposed use will be compatible with the character of the general vicinity. 
The business will be located in the I-1, Mixed Use Industrial District and has been 
operating as a recording studio for many years.  



(d) The area and proposed use will be adequately served by essential public facilities and 
services, as applicable, such as highways, streets, police, and fire protection, drainage 
structures, refuse disposal, water and sewers, and schools.  The applicant or landowner will 
be required to install public utilities, streets or other public infrastructure as required by the 
Village, state or other agencies to applicable specifications.  Dedication of said public 
infrastructure may be required.  
The building is served by essential public facilities and services. 

(e) The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and 
conditions of operations, including, but not limited to, hours of operation, that will be 
detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare by reason of excessive production 
of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor or other characteristic not comparable to the uses 
permitted in the zoning district.  
His proposed hours of operation will be 8AM to 4PM with customers visiting by 
appointment. He expects semi-truck deliveries 4 to 6 times per year, with smaller delivery 
trucks (FedEX/UPS) daily (Monday through Friday).  His business operation will not 
cause any excessive noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors. 
 

(f) The proposed use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of 
the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. 
This use will not impede development of surrounding properties.  

(g) The proposed use will not block sight lines from the right of way to existing signs or 
windows on the front or side of a building.  
The proposed use will not block sight lines. 

 
It is staff’s opinion that the proposed use as a contractor’s office with outdoor storage meets the 
requirements of Section 1262 of the Zoning Code. 

 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION DUTIES 
Section 1262 gives the Planning Commission the power to hear and decide applications for conditional 
use permits to allow proper integration into the community. 
 
The Planning Commission may approve, modify, or deny any application. If the Commission approves 
the permit, it may impose time limitations and/or require that one or more things are done before the 
request is initiated. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission APPROVE the outdoor storage for a contractor’s 
office.  
 
If you have any questions or if I can be of assistance please feel free to contact me at (937) 767-1702 or 
dswinger@vil.yellowsprings.oh.us. 



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT B





EXHIBIT C
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